fall to the left and above this diagonal line indicate a cost-effectiveness of that trial run above
the given maximum willingness to pay threshold level. This analysis shows that P< 0.001 of
the ICER being below a maximum willingness to pay threshold of €40,000.

Discussion
The mean ICER of adding cetuximab to a cisplatin-5-fluorouracil first-line palliative regimen
for ESCC, is €252,203 per QALY gained. By performing a Monte Carlo analysis we showed
that there’s a chance of less than 0.001 that the ICER would be below a threshold of acceptable
cost per QALY of €40,000. This threshold is representative for the willingness to pay threshold
in the Netherlands. Thus, the therapy regimen will at present not be considered cost-effective

Fig 2. Tornado plot of a one-way sensitivity analysis. Input variables were tested in a one-way sensitivity analysis. These variables were either decreased
by 10% of the value used in the base case model, or increased 10% from their original value. The bars represent the range of the ICER if the variable lies
between -10% and +10% of its assumed value in the base case model. The ICER form the base case model was indicated by the vertical dotted line.

doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0153943.g002

Cost-Effectiveness of Cetuximab for Advanced ESCC

PLOSONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0153943 April 21, 2016 6 / 10

by decision makers and, in all probability, will not be reimbursed within the regulated Dutch
health insurance system.

In the United Kingdom, the NICE uses an unpublished threshold of £30,000 (€36,997) in
2012 [12, 13]. In Japan the willingness to pay threshold is 5,000,000 JPY (€43,014) in 2010. In
the United States of America the threshold is US$ 62,000 (€46,617) in 2010 [14]. This indicates
the threshold used, of €40,000, is representative for a willingness to pay threshold used in many
developed countries [9, 10]. The price of cetuximab is the dominant driver of the overall costs.
Although biosimilars are expected to become available at a 15% to 30% lower prices, substitu-
tion of cetuximab with a biosimilar would not make the therapy regimen cost effective [25]. In
fact, due to testing of EGFR overexpression and the need for additional day treatments, the
ICER was modelled to become €45.907 if cetuximab would be available for free. The ICER that